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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 

PLAN (TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR

Texarkana MPO Resolution #13-2024 

TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

RESOLUTION# 13-2024 

A RESOLUTION BY THE POLICY BOARD OF THE TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN PLANNING 

ORGANIZATION (MPO) ADOPTING AMENDMENT FOUR TO THE FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION 

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) FOR THE ARKANSAS PORTION OF THE TEXARKANA 

METROPOLITAN STUDY AREA AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUBMISSION TO THE ARKANSAS 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ARDOT). 

WHEREAS, the Texarkana Urban Transportation Study (TUTS), as the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO) for the Texarkana metropolitan planning area, is responsible for perfonning transportation planning 

activities within the Texarkana Study Area Boundary; and 

WHEREAS, the Texarkana MPO is responsible for preparing and submitting this amendment to the FY 2023-2026 TIP 
to ARDOT for inclusion in the Arkansas Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) for FY 

2023-2026. 

WHEREAS, the Texarkana MPO Technical Committee approves the inclusion of Transit Section 5307 for the fiscal year 

2025 which were apportioned in fiscal years 2019 and 2022-2025. (Attachment) 

WHEREAS, the Texarkana MPO Technical Committee recommends the adoption and submission of the FY 2023-2026 

TIP Amendment Four to the Policy Board to adopt and submit to ARDOT for inclusion in Arkansas' STIP 
for FY 2023-2026. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Policy Board of the Texarkana MPO that: 

SECTION 1: 

SECTION 2: 

Transit 5307 Planning Funds are to be included in the fiscal year 2025 of the FY 2023-2026 TIP for the 
Arkansas portion of the Texarkana Metropolitan Study Area is hereby adopted. 

The Director of the Texarkana MPO is hereby authorized to submit Amendment Four of the FY 
2023-2026 

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption. 

ADOPTED in Special Session on the I 5th day of August 2024. 

Bob Bruggeman, Mayor of City of Texarkana, TX 
Policy Board Chairman 
Texarkana MPO 

I hereby certify the above is a true copy of Resolution #13-2024: FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) Amendment Four -ARDOT. This resolution was: 

Motioned by: Sheryl Collum, Mayor, City of Wake Village 
Seconded by: Sunny Farmahan, Arkansas Department of Transportation (ARDOT)

Resolution #I 3 passed unanimously in special session on August 15, 2024. 

,-Jk��cr-M ! t �J'vzo�
// 

Rea Donna Jones 
Director 

Texarkana MPO 
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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR 

Texarkana MPO 

ATTACHMENT 

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Resolution !/13-2024 

tOE 
= Year of Expenditure 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2019 

Ope@ting Assistance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2019 

Capital - Preventive Maintenance 

Funding Information 1025

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxOOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 1025 

Feder al Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

5307 

S296,289 

0 

296,289 

$592,578 

S592,578 

so 

so 

5307 

S300,000 

0 

75,000 

$375,000 

S375,000 

so 

so 
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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) 

AMENDMENT FOUR 

Texarkana MPO 

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Resolution #13-2024 

YOE = Year of Expenditure 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2022 

Operating Assistance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2022 

Capital - Preventive Maintenance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 
(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2022 

Capital - Planning 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxOOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FT A) Funds 

State Funds from TxOOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

5307 

$286,589 

0 

286,589 

$573,178 

$573,178 

$0 

$0 

5307 

$124,000 

0 

31,000 

$155,000 

$155,000 

5307 

$0 

$0 

$16,509 

0 

4,127 

$20,636 

$20,636 

so 

so 
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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR 

Texarkana MPO 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2022 

Capital - Paratransit Serice 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FT A) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

FY 2.02.5 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Resolution /113-2024 

5307 

S30,000 

0 

7,500 

$37,500 

S37,500 

so 

so 

YOE = Year af Expenditure 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 2023 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

Operating Assistance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number. etc.) 

Apportionment Year 2023 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

Capital - Preventive Maintenance 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Cdtegory 

Federal (FT A) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

5307 

S295,534 

0 

295,534 

$591,068 

S591,068 

so 

so 

5307 

S169,797 

0 

42,449 

$211,246 

S212,246 

so 

so 
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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

{TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR 

Texarkana MPO 

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Resolution 1113-2024 

YOE = Year of Elqlenditwe 

Project Sponsor 

General Project lnfonnation 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2024 

Operating Assistance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project lnfonnation 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2024 

Capital - Preventive Maintenance 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTAJ Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. C.redits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxDOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

5307 

S280,500 

0 

280,500 

$561,000 

S561,000 

so 

so 

5307 

Sl76,000 

0 

44,000 

$220,000 

S220,000 

so 

so 

Page 5 of 7 



ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR

Texarkana MPO 

FY l025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Resolution #13-2024 

YOE = Year of Expenditure 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Year 2025 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

Operating Assistance 

Project Sponsor 

General Project Information 

ARDOT 

MPO Project Information 

(reference number, etc.) 

Apportionment Vear 

Project Phase 

Brief Project Description 

Sec 5309 ID Number 

Amendment Date & Action 

2025 

Capital - Preventive Maintenance 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FTA) Funds 

State Funds from TxOOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

Funding Information 2025 

Federal Funding Category 

Federal (FT A) Funds 

State Funds from TxOOT 

Local Funds 

Fiscal Year Cost 

Total Project Cost 

Trans. Dev. Credits Requested 
Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded 

(Date & Amount) 

5307 

S290,000 

0 

290,000 

$580,000 

ssao,ooo 

so 

so 

5307 

Sl85,000 

0 

46,250 

$2'31,250 

S231,250 

so 

so 
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ARKANSAS 
FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

(TIP) AMENDMENT FOUR 

Texarkana MPO 

TRANSIT 2023 

FTA5304 $ 117 $ 
FTA5305 $ 52 $ 
FTA5307 $ 384 $ 
FTA5310 $ 3,402 $ 
FTA5311 $ 14,272 $ 
FTA5329 $ 211 $ 
FTA5339 $ 4,172 $ 

State $ 5,350 $ 
Local $ 12,635 $ 

TOTAL $ 40,595 $ 
*Funding amounts are approximate

*Funding amounts are in thousands

2024 

117 

53 

844 

3,444 

14,534 

211 

4,269 

5,350 

12,824 

41,646 

Resolution #13-2024 

FINANCIALS 

2025 2026 TOTAL 

$ 119 $ 119 $ 472 

$ 54 $ 55 $ 214 

$ 2,838 $ 388 $ 4,454 

$ 3,014 $ 3,015 $ 12,875 

$ 14,549 $ 14,629 $ 57,984 

$ 216 $ 216 $ 854 

$ 4,214 $ 4,214 $ 16,869 

$ 5,350 $ 5,350 $ 21,400 

$ 14,437 $ 12,758 $ 52,654 

$ 44,791 $ 40,744 $ 167,776 
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