FY2023-2026

ARKANSAS

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Amendments

#1 - May 17, 2023 #2 - December 13, 2023 #3 - May 20, 2024 #4 - August 15, 2024

Adopted

December 14, 2022

Texarkana Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO)

Texarkana MPO Resolution #13-2024

TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

RESOLUTION # 13-2024

A RESOLUTION BY THE POLICY BOARD OF THE TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION (MPO) ADOPTING AMENDMENT FOUR TO THE FY 2023-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) FOR THE ARKANSAS PORTION OF THE TEXARKANA METROPOLITAN STUDY AREA AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUBMISSION TO THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ARDOT).

- **WHEREAS**, the Texarkana Urban Transportation Study (TUTS), as the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Texarkana metropolitan planning area, is responsible for performing transportation planning activities within the Texarkana Study Area Boundary; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Texarkana MPO is responsible for preparing and submitting this amendment to the FY 2023-2026 TIP to ARDOT for inclusion in the Arkansas Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) for FY 2023-2026.
- **WHEREAS,** the Texarkana MPO Technical Committee approves the inclusion of Transit Section 5307 for the fiscal year 2025 which were apportioned in fiscal years 2019 and 2022-2025. (Attachment)
- WHEREAS, the Texarkana MPO Technical Committee recommends the adoption and submission of the FY 2023-2026 TIP Amendment Four to the Policy Board to adopt and submit to ARDOT for inclusion in Arkansas' STIP for FY 2023-2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Policy Board of the Texarkana MPO that:

- Transit **5307** Planning Funds are to be included in the fiscal year 2025 of the FY 2023-2026 TIP for the Arkansas portion of the Texarkana Metropolitan Study Area is hereby adopted.
- SECTION 2: The Director of the Texarkana MPO is hereby authorized to submit Amendment Four of the FY 2023-2026
- **SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED in Special Session on the 15th day of August 2024.

Bob Bruggeman, Mayor of City of Texarkana, TX

Policy Board Chairman

Texarkana MPO

I hereby certify the above is a true copy of Resolution #13-2024: FY 2023-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment Four – ARDOT. This resolution was:

Motioned by: Sheryl Collum, Mayor, City of Wake Village

Seconded by: Sunny Farmahan, Arkansas Department of Transportation (ARDOT)

Resolution #13 passed unanimously in special session on August 15, 2024.

Rea Donna Jones

Director

Texarkana MPO

Texarkana MPO Resolution #13-2024

ATTACHMENT

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

		<u></u>	OE = Year of Expenditure	
Genera	l Project Information	Funding Information	Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307	
AADO Desis de Indonesia		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$296,289	
MPO Project Information		State Funds from TxDOT	0	
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	296,289	
Apportionment Year	2019	Fiscal Year Cost	\$592,578	
Project Phase				
		Total Project Cost	\$592,578	
Brief Project Description	Operating Assistance			
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0	
Cas F200 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded		
Sec 5309 ID Number		(Date & Amount)	\$0	
Amendment Date & Action	1			
Genera	I Project Information	Funding Information	2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307	
AADO Droinst Information		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$300,000	
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0	
(i cici ciice ilullibei, ett.)		Local Funds	75 000	

General P	roject Information	Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
MPO Project Information		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$300,000
(reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	75,000
Apportionment Year	2019	Fiscal Year Cost	\$375,000
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$375,000
Brief Project Description	Capital - Preventive Maintenance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
See 3903 ID Manuel		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

Texarkana MPO

Resolution #13-2024

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

		Y	OE = Year of Expenditure
Genera	al Project Information	Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
AADO Designado de ferenciale e		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$286,589
MPO Project Information		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	286,589
Apportionment Year	2022	Fiscal Year Cost	\$573,178
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$573,178
Brief Project Description	Operating Assistance		
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	\$0
Amendment Date & Action	1	(Date & Amount)	\$0
Genera	al Project Information	Funding Information	2025
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307

General	General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307	
AADO Danis de Informação a		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$124,000	
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0	
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	31,000	
Apportionment Year	2022	Fiscal Year Cost	\$155,000	
Project Phase				
		Total Project Cost	\$155,000	
Brief Project Description	Capital - Preventive Maintenance			
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0	
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded		
Sec 3309 ID Nullibel		(Date & Amount)	\$0	
Amendment Date & Action				

General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
AADO Deele et lefe en et e		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$16,509
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	4,127
Apportionment Year	2022	Fiscal Year Cost	\$20,636
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$20,636
Brief Project Description	Capital - Planning		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
ואט איז		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action		Ø.	

Texarkana MPO Resolution #13-2024

General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
MADO Project Information		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$30,000
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	7,500
Apportionment Year	2022	Fiscal Year Cost	\$37,500
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$37,500
Brief Project Description	Capital - Paratransit Serice		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
SEC 2303 ID MUITIDEL		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YOE = Year of Expenditure

General Project Information		Funding Information	2025
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
ano nei estate esta		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$295,534
MPO Project Information		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	295,534
Apportionment Year	2023	Fiscal Year Cost	\$591,068
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$591,068
Brief Project Description	Operating Assistance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 3303 ID Nullibel		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
AADO Desis de la faces de la		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$169,797
MPO Project Information		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	42,449
Apportionment Year	2023	Fiscal Year Cost	\$212,246
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$212,246
Brief Project Description	Capital - Preventive Maintenance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 3303 ID Nulliber		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

Texarkana MPO

Resolution #13-2024

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YOE = Year of Expenditure

			oc = real of expenditure
General	Project Information	Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$280,500
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	280,500
Apportionment Year	2024	Fiscal Year Cost	\$561,000
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$561,000
Brief Project Description	Operating Assistance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
C F300 ID Noveb		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 5309 ID Number		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
AADO Desis de la faces de la c		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$176,000
MPO Project Information		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	44,000
Apportionment Year	2024	Fiscal Year Cost	\$220,000
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$220,000
Brief Project Description	Capital - Preventive Maintenance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 3:303 ID Nullibel		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

Texarkana MPO

Resolution #13-2024

FY 2025 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS TEXARKANA TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

YOE = Year of Expenditure

		T	OL = real of Expenditure
General	Project Information	Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
AADO Project Information		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$290,000
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(reference number, etc.)		Local Funds	290,000
Apportionment Year	2025	Fiscal Year Cost	\$580,000
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$580,000
Brief Project Description	Operating Assistance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 3303 ID Nullibel		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

General Project Information		Funding Information 2025	
Project Sponsor	ARDOT	Federal Funding Category	5307
		Federal (FTA) Funds	\$185,000
MPO Project Information (reference number, etc.)		State Funds from TxDOT	0
(Telefelice liuliber, etc.)		Local Funds	46,250
Apportionment Year	2025	Fiscal Year Cost	\$231,250
Project Phase			
		Total Project Cost	\$231,250
Brief Project Description	Capital - Preventive Maintenance		
		Trans. Dev. Credits Requested	\$0
Sec 5309 ID Number		Trans. Dev. Credits Awarded	
Sec 3309 ID Number		(Date & Amount)	\$0
Amendment Date & Action			

Texarkana MPO

Resolution #13-2024

FINANCIALS

TRANSIT	2023	2024	2025	2026	TOTAL
FTA 5304	\$ 117	\$ 117	\$ 119	\$ 119	\$ 472
FTA 5305	\$ 52	\$ 53	\$ 54	\$ 55	\$ 214
FTA 5307	\$ 384	\$ 844	\$ 2,838	\$ 388	\$ 4,454
FTA 5310	\$ 3,402	\$ 3,444	\$ 3,014	\$ 3,015	\$ 12,875
FTA 5311	\$ 14,272	\$ 14,534	\$ 14,549	\$ 14,629	\$ 57,984
FTA 5329	\$ 211	\$ 211	\$ 216	\$ 216	\$ 854
FTA 5339	\$ 4,172	\$ 4,269	\$ 4,214	\$ 4,214	\$ 16,869
State	\$ 5,350	\$ 5,350	\$ 5,350	\$ 5,350	\$ 21,400
Local	\$ 12,635	\$ 12,824	\$ 14,437	\$ 12,758	\$ 52,654
TOTAL	\$ 40,595	\$ 41,646	\$ 44,791	\$ 40,744	\$ 167,776

^{*}Funding amounts are approximate

^{*}Funding amounts are in thousands